13

Re
le

as
e

on
 d

isp
os

al

 -

 -

 -

 -
(2

,1
84

)

 -

 -

 -
(2

,1
84

)

Ba
la

nc
e

at
 3

1
De

ce
m

be
r 2

01
9

6 0
5,

36
4

-

-

9 ,
61

5
4 6

,3
86

1 ,
99

7
4 ,

68
7

-

6 6
8,

04
9

Ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

s

At
 3

1
De

ce
m

be
r 2

01
9

3,
22

8,
79

4
42

0
26

,4
57

45
,2

51
25

,9
18

1,
35

5
10

,4
17

3,
33

6,
72

2
6,

67
5,

33
4

Re
st

at
ed

 a
t 3

1
De

ce
m

be
r 2

01
8

1,
48

8,
81

7
42

0
26

,4
57

46
,1

80
31

,6
77

84
0

9,
18

9
1,

75
0,

10
0

3,
35

3,
68

0

Ghana Grid Company Limited Annual Report 201966

Gross carrying amount of fully depreciated assets still in use

At 31 December 2019, property, plant and equipment with a gross carrying amount of GH¢22.20 million (2018:
GH¢5.90 million) were fully depreciated and still in use by the Company.

Sensitivity analysis of the carrying amounts of Property, plant and equipment to the indexation assumptions

Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant indexation assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the carrying amounts shown below:

Increase Decrease

GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Consumer price index (1% movement) 29,438 (29,620)

GH¢ to USD exchange rate (5% movement) 147,554 (147,736)

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Software 2019 2018

Software
Capital work-in

progress Total Software

Restated
Capital work-in

progress
Restated

Total

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Cost/valuation

Balance as at 1 January 5,378 476 5,854 15,643 - 15,643

Additions - 1,303 1,303 640 476 1,116

Reclassification from PPE 5,382 - 5,382 5,758 - 5,758

Write-off - - - (10,433) - (10,433)

Gross revaluation adjustment* (110) - (110) (2,350) - (2,350)

Revaluation surplus 828   - 828 (3,880)   - (3,880)

At 31 December 11,478 1,779 13,257 5,378 476 5,854

Amortisation

Balance as at 1 January 551 - 551 3,160 - 3,160

Write-off - - - (4,259) - (4,259)

Gross revaluation adjustment* (110) - (110) (2,350) - (2,350)

Charge for the year 3,160 - 3,160 4,000 - 4,000

At 31 December 3,601   - 3,601 551   - 551

Carrying amount at 31 December 7,877 1,779 9,656 4,827 476 5,303

* This gross revaluation adjustments relates to the accumulated amortisation as at the revaluation date that was
eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the revalued asset.

If management had used cost model for measuring the intangible assets the carrying amounts of these of assets
would have been as disclosed in note 19(a) below:

Read more >> www.gridcogh.com 67

19.(a) Carrying amount of revalued assets using the cost model

Software   2019

Software

[…]

- Other sources 8,766 (2,583)

8,615 (2,583)

Benefits paid (7,154) (3,696)

Balance at 31 December 71,057 56,103

Ghana Grid Company Limited Annual Report 201976

c.  Defined benefit obligations – actuarial assumptions

The following are the actuarial assumptions at the reporting date;

Restated

2019 2018

Principal assumptions:

Discount rate 14% 15%

Salary inflation rate 11% 12%

Other assumptions:

Nominal inflation gap 3% 3%

Net effective inflation gap 2.70% 2.68%

Retirement age 60 years 60 years

The pre-retirement mortality has been assumed to follow the mortality rates according to the SA85-90 Light
table. The post-retirement mortality has been assumed to follow the PA(90) mortality table. This assumption has
remained unchanged from the previous valuation.

d.  Defined benefit obligations- sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligations by the amounts shown below. The
sensitivities are performed by adding the stated percentage onto the current assumption.

31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Discount rate (1% movement) (5,934) 6,995 (4,450) 5,225

Salary inflation rate (1% movement) 7,162 (6,158) 5,347 (4,615)

29. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2019
Restated

2018

GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Trade payables due to related parties 1,040,515 825,524

Other trade payables 288,534 268,315

Payroll liabilities 109,482 92,472

Statutory payables 37,523 61,379

Accrued expenses 22,279 11,009

1,498,333 1,258,699

Read more >> www.gridcogh.com 77

30. PROVISIONS

2019 2018

Resettlement
compensation Legal Total

Resettlement
compensation Total

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

1 January as Restated 81,394 - 81,394 70,788 70,788

Provisions made during the year 39,360 3,577 42,937 68,503 68,503

Payments during the year (8,421)   - (8,421) (57,897) (57,897)

112,333 3,577 115,910 81,394 81,394

Compensation payments provision represents the compensation payments to be made to affected persons whose
land and properties had been encroached by the Company as a result of constructing transmission assets.

Legal provisions represent claims brought against the Company by third parties.

31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Ghana Grid Company Limited is wholly own by the Government of Ghana. The Company is related to Volta River
Authority, Electricity Company of Ghana, Northern Electricity Distribution Company Limited, Volta Aluminium
Company Limited, Akosombo Textiles Limited, Bui Power Authority and Ghana Water Company Limited through

[…]

The outbreak of COVID19 and the necessary containment measures, which include travel bans, quarantines and
social distancing protocols, have resulted in disruption to business and economic activity globally. At the date of
authorization of the financial statements, Ghana Grid Company Limited is operating as normal as GRIDCo operates
an essential service as the sole transmitter of power in Ghana. The Company has not been significantly impacted
by the outbreak of COVID19.

No other events have occurred since the end of the reporting period that would have had a material effect on the
financial statements or require disclosure.

41. CORRECTION OF ERRORS AND RECLASSIFICATION

During 2019, the Company noted the following errors and misclassifications in its financial statements since 2017. As
a consequence, some line items in the financial statements have been misstated. The errors and misclassifications
have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following
tables summarises the impact on the financial statements.

(A).  Summary of the restatement adjustments to Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018

As previously
reported

Correction
of errors Note Reclassifications Note As restated

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,766,059 - - 4,766,059

Intangible assets 12,483 - - 12,483

Other receivables 7,843   -   - 7,843

Non-current assets 4,786,385   -   - 4,786,385

Inventories 19,121 - - 19,121

Trade and other receivables 998,586 (388,675) (b) (6,421) (a) 603,490

Prepayments - - 6,421 (a) 6,421

Cash and cash equivalents 198,534   -   - 198,534

Current assets 1,216,241 (388,675)   - 827,566

Total assets 6,002,626 (388,675)   - 5,613,951

Equity

Stated capital 350,922 - - 350,922

Revaluation reserves 1,143,899 -   - 1,143,899

Retained earnings 843,560 (422,780) (b)   - 420,780

Total equity 2,338,381 (422,780)   - 1,915,601

Read more >> www.gridcogh.com 91

41. CORRECTION OF ERRORS AND RECLASSIFICATION OF BALANCES (CONT’D)

(A) Summary of the restatement adjustments to Statement of financial position as at 1
January 2018 (cont’d)

As previously
reported

Correction of
errors

Note Reclassifications Note As restated

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Liabilities

Employee benefits obligations - 46,413 (b) 3,670 (c) 50,083

Contract liabilities 7,967 - - 7,967

Deferred tax liabilities 512,370 (12,308) (b) - 500,062

Loans and borrowings 1,811,329 - (87,944) (d) 1,723,385

Deferred donor support 9,541 - - 9,541

Trade and other payables 76,667   - (76,667) (c)   -

Non-current liabilities 2,417,874 34,105 (160,941) 2,291,038

Contract liabilities 629 - 11,704 (d) 12,333

Bank overdraft 4,781 - - 4,781

Current tax liabilities 145,483 - - 145,483

Loans and borrowings 294,833 - (11,704) (d) 283,129

Employee benefit obligations - - 2,209 (c) 2,209

Trade and other payables 800,645 - 87,944 (d) 888,589

Provisions   -   - 70,788 (c) 70,788

Current liabilities 1,246,371   - 160,941 1,407,312

Total liabilities 3,664,245 34,105   - 3,698,350

Total equity and liabilities 6,002,626 (388,675)   - 5,613,951

Explanations of changes to the statement of financial position at 1 January 2018

i. Correction of errors

(b). Retained earnings

Retained earnings have decreased by GH¢422.78 million. This decrease is represented by the recognition of
GH¢46.41 million employee benefit obligations for the Company’s employee benefit schemes that had not been
accounted for over the years and the decrease of GH¢12.31 million deferred tax liabilities. This decrease represents
the net of tax. A total of GH¢9.91 million, GH¢23.26 million and GH¢13.24 million relates to Severance liabilities,

[…]

(c) Trade and other payables

• Non-current trade and other payables of GH¢76.67 million have been reduced to nil. This is represented by:

 » Reclassification of long service award liability of GH¢5.88 million to employee benefits (GH¢2.21 million
and GH¢3.67 million reclassified as current and non-current liabilities respectively).

 » Reclassification of resettlement compensations liabilities of GH¢70.79 million to provisions.

(d) Loans and borrowings

• Non-current loans and borrowings have been decreased by GH¢87.94 million. This represents advances
received from the Company’s related parties in respect of contributions to West African Power Pool (WAPP)
project that were wrongly included as part of non-current loans and borrowings balances but have been
reclassified to trade and other payables.

• Current loans and borrowings have been decreased by GH¢11.70 million. This represents advances from
customers that have been reclassified to contract liabilities.

(B) Summary of restatement adjustments to the statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Correction
of errors Note Reclassifications Note As restated

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,550,383 (3,076) (a) - 4,547,307

Intangible assets 4,827 476 (a) - 5,303

Other receivables 7,328   -   - 7,328

Non-current assets 4,562,538 (2,600)   - 4,559,938

Inventories 19,462 - - 19,462

Trade and other receivables 650,907 - (12,831) (b) 638,076

Prepayments - - 10,964 (b) 10,964

Cash and cash equivalents 215,788   -   - 215,788

Current assets 886,157   - (1,867) 884,290

Total assets 5,448,695 (2,600) (1,867) 5,444,228

Read more >> www.gridcogh.com 93

As previously
reported

Correction
of errors Note Reclassifications Note As restated

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Equity

Stated capital 1,010,870 - - 1,010,870

Revaluation reserves 653,319 - - 653,319

Retained earnings 343,300 (22,444) (c)   - 320,856

Total equity 2,007,489 (22,444)   - 1,985,045

Liabilities

Employee benefits obligations - 47,216 (d) 5,143 (d) 52,359

Contract liabilities 11,430 - 922 (e) 12,352

Deferred tax liabilities 307,265 (54,459) (w) - 252,806

Loans and borrowings 1,440,942 (8,138) (e) (98,671) (e) 1,334,133

Deferred donor support 12,997 - - 12,997

Trade and other payables 56,511   - (56,511) (f)   -

Non-current liabilities 1,829,145 (15,381) (149,117) 1,664,647

Contract liabilities 922 - 20,437 (e) 21,359

Bank overdraft 28,393 - - 28,393

Current tax liabilities 140,414 25,948 (y) - 166,362

Loans and borrowings 251,301 - (16,716) (e) 234,585

Employee benefit obligations - - 3,744 (d) 3,744

Trade and other payables 1,191,031 (5,777) (f) 73,445 (f) 1,258,699

Provisions   - 15,054 (h) 66,340 (h) 81,394

Current liabilities 1,612,061 35,225 147,250 1,794,536

Total liabilities 3,441,206 19,844 (1,867) 3,459,183

Total equity and liabilities 5,448,695 (2,600) (1,867) 5,444,228

Ghana Grid Company Limited Annual Report 201994

(C) Summary of restatement adjustments to the statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018

As
previously

reported

Correction
of errors

Note Reclassifications Note As
restated

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Revenue 490,470 - 5,239 (i) 495,709

Direct costs (373,151)   -   - (373,151)

Gross profit 117,319 - 5,239 122,558

Other income 22,701 - (5,239) (i) 17,462

Impairment reversal on trade receivables - - 48,331 (z) 48,331

General and administrative expenses (130,409) (66) (j) (48,331) (z) (178,806)

Operating profit/ (loss) 9,611 (66) - 9,545

Finance costs (167,518) (7,559) (k) - (175,077)

Finance income 1,131   -   - 1,131

Loss before taxation (156,776) (7,625) - (164,401)

Income tax credit 42,482 17,348 (x) - 59,830

Loss for the year (114,294) 9,723 - (104,571)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be classified to profit or
loss:

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets

(650,494) - - (650,494)

Remeasurement of defined benefit liabilities - 2,583 (l) - 2,583

Related tax 162,623 (645) (l)   - 161,978

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (487,871) 1,938   - (485,933)

Total comprehensive income (602,165) 11,661   - (590,504)

Read more >> www.gridcogh.com 95

(D) Summary of the restatement adjustments to statement of cash flows as at 31
December 2018

As previously
reported

Correction of
errors

Note Reclassifi
ations

Note As restated

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss after tax (114,294) 9,723 (m) - (104,571)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

133,642 - - 133,642

Amortisation of intangible assets 4,000 - - 4,000

Exchange difference on borrowings 149,207 - (6,677) (n) 142,530

Interest expense 16,833 - - 16,833

Interest received on call accounts (1,131) - - (1,131)

Write-off of property, plant and equipment 70,034 - - 70,034

Impairment reversal on trade receivables - - (48,331) (o) (48,331)

Write-off of intangible assets 6,174 - - 6,174

Loss/ (profit) on disposal of property, plant
and equipment

(255) - - (255)

Unrealised foreign currency gain - - 24,909 24,909

Income tax credit (42,482) (17,348)   - (59,830)

221,728 (7,625) (30,099) 184,004

Changes in:

Inventories (341) - - (341)

Other receivables 515 - - 515

Trade and other receivables (40,996) - 54,742 (o) 13,746

Trade and other payables 370,230 (500) (p) 380 (p) 370,110

Prepayments - - (4,543) (q) (4,543)

Contract liabilities 3,756 - 9,655 (r) 13,411

Employee benefit obligations - 3,386 (s) 3,008 (s) 6,394

Provisions   -   - 10,606 (t) 10,606

Cash generated from operating activities 554,892 (4,739) 43,749 593,902

Tax paid (5,069) 500 (p)   - (4,569)

Net cash from operating activities 549,823 (4,239) 43,749 589,333

Ghana Grid Company Limited Annual Report 201996

(D).  Summary of the restatement adjustments to statement of cash flows as at 31
December 2018

As
previously

reported

Correction
of errors

Note Reclassifications Note As
restated

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received on call accounts 1,131 - - 1,131

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (640,570) 3,076 (u) 34,997 (u) (602,497)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment 453 - - 453

Purchase of intangible assets (640) (476) (u)   - (1,116)

Net cash used in investing activities (639,626) 2,600 34,997 (602,029)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from donor support 3,456 - - 3,456

Loan drawdown 439,736 (8,138) (v) (44,119) (v) 387,479

Principal repayment of loans and borrowings (328,436) - 11,504 (v) (316,932)

Repayment of interest on borrowings (31,311)   - (11,445) (v) (42,756)

Net cash (used in)/ from financing activities 83,445 (8,138) (44,060) 31,247

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (6,358) (9,777) 34,686 18,551

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 193,753 - - 193,753

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash
held   -   - (24,909) (24,909)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 187,395 (9,777) 9,777 187,395

Read more >> www.gridcogh.com 97

Explanations of restatement adjustments
to the statement of financial position
at 31 December 2018 and statement
of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2018.

i. Correction of errors

(a) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment has decreased by
GH¢3.08 million. This represents the net adjustments
on provisions (resettlement compensations), non-